ASB 407-02-50
Page 2 of 26
APPROVAL:
The engineering aspects of this Alert Service Bulletin are Transport Canada approved.
MANPOWER:
Approximately one (1) man-hour is necessary to complete Part I of this bulletin.
Approximately eight (8) man-hours are necessary to complete Part II of this bulletin.
Man-hours are based on hands-on time and can change because of the personnel

ASB 407-02-50
Page 3 of 26
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE QTY.
MS21141-0812P Fastener, blind 4 (Note 1, 2)
MS21141-0813P Fastener, blind 4 (Note 1, 2)
ABRACOR 5-PT Kit, ACR Coating 1 (Note 3)
471, BLK, .75 WIDE Tape, vinyl 1
471, YEL, .75 WIDE Tape, vinyl 1
NOTES:
1. A Huck Rivet Pneumatic Installation tool P/N 115, 353 or 2700 with nose assembly
P/N 99-591 or equivalent is necessary to install these rivets. Cherry Textron
installation tool  P/N G87D may be used as well with nose assembly  P/N 99-591.
2. Two different rivet lengths are provided with this kit to allow for stack-up tolerances.
3. The Abrasion and Corrosion Resistant (ACR) coating kit includes pre-measured
quantities of adhesive EC2216B/A, primer SUPER KOROPON and ACETONE
solvent. Mixing these pre-measured components gives exact composition of the
ACR coating for the protection of the crosstube. Refer to Table 2 for preparation
and application.
Conditional Replacement Part
The following parts may be required in case existing parts are found corroded beyond
repair and require replacement. Parts are available from your BHT Supply Center.
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE QTY.
400-052-006-103 SUPPORT, UPPER 1 (Note 1)
407-650-001-101 CLAMP, T-BOLT 2 (Notes 2 and  5)
407-050-202-103 CROSSTUBE ASSY 1 (Notes 3 and 4)
NOTES:
1. Support 400-052-006-103 replaces installed support -101.
2. Clamp 407-650-001-101 replaces installed clamp NH1008897-10.
3. Crosstube assembly 407-050-202-103 replaces installed crosstube assembly
407-050-202-101. Crosstube assembly  -103 comes complete with ACR coatinq,
riveted upper support and new T-bolt clamps.
4. Aeronautical Accessories Inc. (AAI) crosstube assembly P/N 407-725-104 is an
approved alternate.
5. Aeronautical Accessories Inc. (AAI) T-bolt clamp P/N 407-731-101 is an approved
alternate.
Consumable Material:
The material that follows is necessary to complete this bulletin; however, this material
is consumable (bench stock) material and does not require ordering depending on the
operators consumable material stock levels. This material can be obtained through
your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center:
A
A
A
ASB 407-02-50
Page 4 of 26
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE REF.NO. (NOTE 1)
METHYL ETHYL KETONE SOLVENT C-309 (NOTE 2)
MIL-S-8802 SEALANT C-308
3950 SCOTCHCAL EDGE SEALER C-349 (NOTE 4)
MIL-P-85582, TYl, CL2 EPOXY PRIMER C-204 (NOTE 3)
TURCO 5469 PAINT REMOVER C-436 (NOTE 6)
TT-N-95, TYII 1 GAL NAPHTHA C-305
MIL-C-81706 1 QT CHEMFILM C-100
IMRON POLYURETHANE ENAMEL COMMERCIAL (DUPONT)
(NOTE 5)
NOTES:
1. The C REF.NO., above is a cross-reference found in the Standard Practices
Manual.
2. Where the use of MEK is not permitted, use ACETONE (C-316) or RHO SOLV756.
3. As an alternative, use Epoxy Polyamide primer per MIL-P-23377 (C-204).
4. Clear polyurethane enamel paint may be used as an alternate.
5. Color to match your aircraft. Standard color is white  #555U.
6. Paint removers conforming to MIL-R-81294 or MIL-R-8633A are acceptable
alternates.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
Fastener installation tool (see Material section)
Hoist and aircraft jacks
Drill guide (may be made locally, see Figure 5)
Digital angle protractor or equivalent
Grit blasting equipment
Paint spraying Equipment
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not Affected.
REFERENCES:
BHT-407-MM-5, Chap. 32, Landing Gear
BHT-407-MMS-1
A
ASB 407-02-50
Page 5 of 26
BHT-407-IPB, Chap. 32, Landing Gear
BHT-407-II-1, Installation Instruction, Emergency Lightweight Float Kit
BHT-407-II-2, Installation Instruction, High Skid Gear Kit
BHT-ALL-SPM, Standard Practice Manual, Chapter 4
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-407-MM-5, Chap. 32, Landing Gear
BHT-407-MMS-1
BHT-407-IPB, Chap. 32, Landing Gear
BHT-407-II-1, Installation Instruction, Emergency Lightweight Float Kit
BHT-407-II-2, Installation Instruction, High Skid Gear Kit
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
PART I: Visual inspection of crosstube for condition. To be completed in the
next 100 hours, and every 300 hours of operation or 90 days thereafter,
or until Part II is done.
-NOTE-
If you must replace crosstube assembly
407-050-202-101 with new crosstube assembly -103 or
approved alternate 407-725-104, then this bulletin no
longer applies to your aircraft.
1. If installed, disconnect the electrical power to the inflation valves of the Emergency
Floatation Landing Gear Kit. Disconnect all float inflation system wires and tubing
from fuselage of helicopter (refer to BHT-407-MMS-1).
2. Remove the landing gear from the helicopter (refer to BHT-407-MM-5,
Chapter 32).
3. Remove the rocker beam to get access to the upper and lower supports (refer to
BHT-407-MM, Chapter 32).
A
ASB 407-02-50
Page 6 of 26
4. Examine the paint around periphery of rocker beam supports (2 and 4, Figure 1)
and T-bolt clamps (1) for condition as follows:
CAUTION
DO NOT SAND INTO THE CROSSTUBE MATERIAL.
IF YOU HAVE TO, ENSURE THAT YOU SAND
ALONG THE LONGITUDINAL AXIS OF THE